
Republic of the Philippines 

WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
Zamboanga City 

Telephone No.:  062-991-7875 
www.wmsu.edu.ph 

 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The Western Mindanao State University, through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), is 
inviting PhilGEPS registered suppliers to apply for eligibility and to submit bids for the item 
mentioned hereunder: 
 
1. One (1) lot of SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VOICE OVER IP TELEPHONY SYSTEM (Digital 

Phone) 

 

The VOIP System includes the following devices: 

 

One (1) Unit Main Unit/Expansion Chassis with Main Processor, Main Software and Power Supply 

(ABC: P380,000.00/unit) 

 

Specifications: 

. 1 Main Unit/Expansion Chassis, Main Processor Board with 

- Power Supply 

- Main Software 

- Operating System: at least NEC SV9000 

- Processor: at least 1.86 GHz 

- Memory: at least 2GB DDR3 

- Storage: at least 500GB SATA HDD 

- VoIP Channels: at least 8-VoIP channels built-in (expandable) 

- InMail Voice Mail: at least 4-Channel, 2-Hour InMail Voice Mail Built-In (expandable) 

- Mobile Extension Licenses: at least 4 Mobile Extension Licenses 

- Connectors: Connector for optional VoIP Expansion Daughter Board, EXIF Expansion Board, and 

InMail SD Expansion cards 

 

. 1 VOIP Gateway Daughter Board with 

- 3 Analog Trunks 

- 8 Hybrid Extensions Board 

- 128 maximum channels 

 

Ten (10) Units IP Trunk Licenses 

(ABC: P16,700.00/unit) 

 

One (1) Unit Hybrid Phone 

(ABC: P32,473.00) 

 

Specifications: 

. 12 keys Hybrid (4W) Multi-Line Terminal 

. Black Color 

 

Two (2) Units Router Gateway 1U 

(ABC: P16,700.00/unit) 

 

Specifications 

. CPU: at least Quad-core 1.7GHz 

. RAM: at least 1GB 

. Flash: at least 16 MB 

. Ethernet ports: 5 x Gigabit RJ45 

. SFP port: 1 x SFP 

. Routing: Up to 1.3 million packets per second 

. Line rate: 5 Gbps 

. VPN: OpenVPN, L2TP, PPTP 

. Firewall: Stateful firewall, NAT, DoS protection 

. Traffic shaping and QoS: Queues, policies, classes 

. Management: Web interface, CLI, API 

 

Ten (10) Units Patch Panel 

(ABC: P14,400.00/unit) 

http://www.wmsu.edu.ph/


 

Specifications: 

. Ports: 24 

. Connector: RJ45 

. Category: 6 

. Backplane: Dual IDC, Type 110 

. Management: Integrated Cable Management 

. Mounting: 1U rack mountable 

. LOADED with: 

o Patch cords that are 2 meters (7 feet) long and are made of blue Cat6 RJ45 UTP cable. The modular 

plugs on the ends of the patch cords are also made of Cat6 RJ45. 

o Modular Plugs 

o with set of accessories to connect all devices 

o Mouldings 

o UTP Cables 

 

Forty-eight (48) Units IP Extension License for Std-SIP Terminal 

(ABC: P14,400.00/unit) 

- license that allows you to use 48 IP extensions on a standard SIP terminal. A SIP terminal is a device 

that can make and receive SIP calls. SIP is a standard protocol for making and receiving voice calls over 

IP networks. 

 

The criteria to be used for the eligibility check of the prospective bidders, examination and evaluation of 

bids, post-qualification and all matters relevant to this procurement shall be in accordance with Republic 

Act. No. 9184 (The Government Procurement Reform Act) and its Implementing Rules and Regulations. 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from WMSU BAC Secretariat regarding the checklist 

of eligibility and technical requirements. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR BIDDERS: 

1. Bidding papers may be acquired starting November 22 until December 12, 2023 from the BAC Office 

or download from website (www.wmsu.edu.ph). The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 

shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the Bidding Documents fees before the 

submission of their bids, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five 

Thousand Pesos (Php.5,000.00). (Please attached the machine copy of the Official Receipt) 

 

2. All bidders’ are required to post a Bid Security, at least Two (2%) Percent of the ABC in the form of 

Cash, Cashier’s Check or Manager’s Check or may submit Bid Securing Declaration. Bids without Bid 

Security will not be considered. 

 

3. The Bidder shall prepare an original of the Eligibility Documents & Technical Components and 

original of Financial Proposal and clearly mark each “ORIGINAL – ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS and 

TECHNICAL COMPONENTS”, and “ORIGINAL – FINANCIAL PROPOSAL”, respectively. Bidders 

shall submit one (1) set of the first and second components of its bid. State the unit price of each item and 

the total bid price and also state the shortest time of delivery and submit your quotation duly signed by 

your representative in a sealed envelope. 

 

4. Pre-Bid Conference will be on November 29, 2023, 9:30 AM at BAC Office for Goods, WMSU, 2nd 

Floor Administration Building, Zamboanga City and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via 

Zoom, which shall be open to prospective bidders. 

 

5. Bid Submission will be on or before December 12, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. through Manual Submission. 

 

6. Bid opening shall be on December 12, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor Administration 

Building, WMSU, Zamboanga City, Philippines, 7000. Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders 

representatives who choose to attend at the address above. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

7. Price validity shall be for a period of 120 calendar days. 

 

8. Bidders shall submit original brochures showing of the product being offered. 

 

9. Warranty shall be for a period of Six (6) months for supplies and materials. One (1) year for equipment, 

from date of acceptance by WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY. 

 

10. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at Bid Opening. 

 

The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to 

accept the bid most advantageous to the government, and to award the contract by lot, if warranted. 


